

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Julio Bonilla,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Iowa Board of Parole,
Respondent-Appellee.

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE DOUGLAS F. STASKAL*

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rita Bettis Austen
ACLU of Iowa Foundation
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: (515) 243-3988
Fax: (515) 243-8506
Email: rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Steven Macpherson Watt*
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad St., 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 519-7870
Email: swatt@aclu.org

Angela L. Campbell
Dickey & Campbell Law Firm, P.L.C.

301 East Walnut, Suite 1
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: 515.288.5008
Email: Angela@dickeycampbell.com

Gordon E. Allen
6835 NW 100th St.
Johnson, IA 50131
Telephone: 515.249.6777
Email: Allen.gordy@gmail.com

**Admitted pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	12
ROUTING STATEMENT	20
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	20
A. Nature of the Case.....	20
B. Procedural History	21
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	22
ARGUMENT	25
A. Introduction.....	25
B. Error Preservation	29
C. Standards of Review.....	29
1. Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(a) (unconstitutional on its face or as applied).....	29
2. Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(c) (erroneous interpretation of law not clearly vested in discretion of agency).....	30
3. Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(d) (decision-making prohibited by law).....	31
4. Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(j) (agency did not consider a relevant and important matter)	31
5. Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(n) (unreasonable, arbitrary, capricious, or an abuse of discretion)	32

I. Bonilla Is Entitled To A Parole Review Process That Provides Him With A Realistic And Meaningful Opportunity To Obtain Release Based On His Demonstrated Maturity And Rehabilitation Under The U.S. And Iowa Constitutions.....	33
II. Bonilla Is Entitled To A Realistic And Meaningful Opportunity For Release On Parole Under The Due Process Clauses Of The Fourteenth Amendment And The Iowa Constitution.	44
III. The Specific Safeguards Articulated In Bonilla’s Nine Motions To The Board Are Necessary To Ensure That The Board Affords Him A Realistic And Meaningful Opportunity For Release.....	48
A. Right to counsel.....	49
B. Independent psychological evaluation.....	56
C. Opportunity to present evidence of rehabilitation.....	68
D. Opportunity to review and attempt to rebut evidence.....	70
E. Exclusion of unverified information.....	75
F. Proper consideration of the mitigating attributes of youth.....	77
G. Access to programming and treatment the Board deems necessary for rehabilitation	83
H. Adequate notice of future hearings and written guidance to work toward rehabilitation if the Board denies parole.....	90
IV. The District Court Improperly Applied <i>Zarate Dicta</i> To Dismiss Bonilla’s Claims.	95
CONCLUSION.....	96
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	96

COST CERTIFICATE..... 98
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Constitution, article I, section 9	passim
Iowa Constitution, article I, section 10	48, 50, 54
Iowa Constitution, article I, section 17	passim
U.S. Constitution, Amendment IIX.....	passim
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV	passim

Iowa Supreme Court Cases

<i>Backstrom v. Iowa Dist. Ct. For Jones Cnty.</i> , 508 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa 1993)	77
<i>Birchansky Real Estate, L.C. v. Iowa Dept. of Public Health</i> , 737 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2007)	32
<i>Bonilla v. State</i> , 791 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2010)	23, 43
<i>Burton v. Hilltop Care Ctr.</i> , 813 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2012)	30
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dept. of Public Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013)	29
<i>Harrison v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 659 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2003)	31
<i>NextEra Energy Resources, LLC v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012)	29, 30
<i>Norland v. Iowa Dep't of Job Serv.</i> , 412 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 1987)	32

<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	46
<i>State v. Louisell</i> , 865 N.W. 590 (Iowa 2015)	20, 41
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W. 378 (Iowa 2014)	passim
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	27, 80
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013)	80
<i>State v. Propps</i> , 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017)	26-28
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013)	29, 43, 60, 80
<i>State v. Roby</i> , 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017)	42, 60, 81, 86
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015).....	80-81
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016).....	passim
<i>State v. Young</i> , 863 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2015)	53-55
<i>State v. Zarate</i> , 908 N.W.2d 831 (Iowa 2018).....	95-96

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	62-63
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	68
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	66
<i>Cleveland Bd. Of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	48
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	72
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	66, 94

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal and Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	45-46, 71, 77
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	49-50
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1987)	49
<i>Mathews v Elridge</i> , 424 US 319, 335 (1976)	47
<i>Mccleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	68-69
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718, ___ U.S. ___, ___ (2016), as revised (Jan. 27, 2016)	passim
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	55, 93
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	33
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	69
<i>Solem v. Helms</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	39
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011)	93
<i>Tuggle v. Netherland</i> , 516 U.S. 10 (1995)	62
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	46, 47
Other Cases	
<i>Abraham v. State</i> , 585 P.2d 526 (Ak. 1978)	88
<i>Baker v. City of Wellman</i> , 870 N.W.2d 273, 2015 WL 2393450 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)	31

<i>Chandler v. Moore</i> , 240 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2001).....	73
<i>Cooper v. Gwinn</i> , 298 S.E.2d 781 (W.Va. 1981)	88
<i>Del Vecchio v. Ill. Dep't. of Corrections</i> , 31 F.3d 1363 (7th Cir. 1994)	73
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 27 N.E.3d 349 (Mass. 2015)	52-53
<i>E. G., Kohlman v. Norton</i> , 380 F.Supp. 1073 (D. Conn. 1974).....	71
<i>Greiman v. Hodges</i> , 79 F.Supp.3d 933 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	36-37, 44, 62
<i>Hicok v. Iowa Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 808 N.W.2d 755, 2011 WL 5391652 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	32
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , No. 10-14568 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 26, 2013)..	38, 88, 92
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 14 Cal.3d 639, 122 Cal.Rptr. 552, 537 P.2d 384 (Cal. 1975)	72
<i>Klein v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 829 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013) (unpublished opinion)	31
<i>Leonard v. Mississippi State Probation and Parole Bd.</i> , 373 F.Supp. 699 (N.D. Miss. 1974)	71-72
<i>State v. Bonilla</i> , No. 05-0596, 2006 WL 3313783 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 2006).....	22
<i>State v. Pohlbel</i> , 61 N.J.Super. 242, 160 A.2d 647 (N.J. 1960) ...	72
<i>Walker v. Prisoner Review Bd.</i> , 694 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1982).....	71

Iowa Statutes

Iowa Code section 17A.19 (2018).....	28-32
Iowa Code section 906.5 (2018)	65, 67
Iowa Code section 906.7 (2018)	50

Other Statutes

Ann. Cal. Penal Code § 3041.7	52
Ann. Cal. Penal Code § 3041(a).....	90, 92
Ann. Cal. Penal Code § 4801(c)	83
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54–125a.....	51, 81-82
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 83-1,110.04	69
Wash. Rev. Stat. § 10.95.030(3)	89
W. Va. Code § 62-12-13b.....	82-83

Regulations

Code of Mass. Regs. § 300.08.....	52
Haw. Admin. Rules § 23-700-32.....	52, 69
Iowa Admin. Code R. 205-1.2	67
Iowa Admin. Code R. 205-8.8	65, 67, 68
Iowa Admin. Code R. 205-8.10	57, 78, 84
Iowa Admin. Code R. 205-8.11	75

Iowa Admin. Code R. 205-8.12	65, 67
Iowa Admin. Code R. 205-8.14	67
Iowa Admin. Code R. 205-8.16	90
Iowa Admin. Code. R. 205-11.7	55

Court Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)	20
---------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Megan Annitto, <i>Graham’s Gatekeeper and Beyond</i> , 80 Brook. L. Rev. 119 (2014)	91-92
---	-------

John G. Douglas, <i>Confronting Death: Sixth Amendment Rights at Capital Sentencing</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1967 (2005).....	73
---	----

Jamie Fellner, Essay, <i>a Corrections Quandary: Mental Illness and Prison Rules</i> , 41 Harv. Law Rev. 391 (2006).....	60-61
--	-------

J.M. Kirby, Note, <i>Graham, Miller, & The Right to Hope</i> , 15 CUNY L. Rev. 149 (2011).....	87-88
--	-------

Sarah French Russell, <i>Review for Release: Juvenile Offenders, State Parole Practices, and the Eighth Amendment</i> , 89 Ind. L. J. 373, 406-27 (2014)	passim
--	--------

Elizabeth Scott et al., <i>Juvenile Sentencing Reform in a Constitutional Framework</i> , 88 Temp. L. Rev. 675 (2016)	60-61
---	-------

Emily A. Whitney, Note, <i>Correctional Rehabilitation Programs and the Adoption of International Standards: How the United States Can Reduce Recidivism and Promote the National Interest</i> , 18 Transnat’l L. & Contemp. Probs. 777 (2009).....	86-87
